AGEN DA REQU EST FORM Special Order Request
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA O Yes (® No
MEETING DATE |Pec 92014 10:15AM - Regular School Board Meeting Time
AGENDA ITEM |OPEN ITEMS
CATEGORY [JJ. OFFICE OF FACILITIES AND CONSTRUCTION Open Agenda
e DEPARTMENT |Facilities & Construction ® Yes O No

Final Change Order Final Acceptance/Release of Retainage Cooper City High School Pavarini Construction Co. (SE), Inc. Kitchen Cafeteria
Replacement Project No. P.000385 (f.k.a. 1931-23-02)

REQUESTED ACTION:

Approve the Final Change Order for Cooper City High School in the amount of $833,589 CREDIT, -961- days and approve the Final Acceptance
and Release of Retainage in the amount of $103,672.86 for Pavarini Construction Co. (SE), Inc., Kitchen Cafeteria Replacement, Project No.
P.000385.

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:

Final Change Order - refer to Exhibits 1 and 3 for detailed information.

Final Acceptance/Release of Retainage - the Contractor, Pavarini Construction Co. (SE), Inc., has completed the scope of their contract within
the contract limits. Final Acceptance and Release of Retainage will occur upon execution of the General and Full Release of Lien by the
Contractor.

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS:
(O Goal 1: High Quality Instruction (® Goal 2: Continuous Improvement (O Goal 3:Effective Communication

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

This project is closed out and the remaining balance of $833,589 will be added to the Capital Projects Reserve.

EXHIBITS: (List)

(1) Executive Summary (2) Project Acceptance Signoff Form (3) Change Order Analysis (4) Change Order (5) Change Order

Summary to date (6) General and Full Release of Lien (7) Retainage Reduction Certificate (8) Consent of Surety (9) Policy
7005 (10) OEF 110b (11) OEF 209 (12) Collaboration Form

BOARD ACTION: SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
APPROVE Name: Frank Girardi, Project Manager Il Phone: 754-321-1525
(For Official School Board Records Office Only) Name: Phone:

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
Senior Leader & Title

Derek Messier - Chief Facilities Officer Approved In Open DEC 9 2014
Board Meeting On:

Signature i W %‘4()
Derek Robert Messier y:

Tuesday, December 02, 2014 10:41:12 AM School Board Ch‘a’i/
Electronic Signature

Form #4189 Revised 12112
RWR/ DM/SNM/SVC/FG:ma




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Final Change Order

Final Acceptance/Release of Retainage

Cooper City High School

Scope: Replace existing kitchen
cafeteria with new prototype food
court including a New Physical
Plant.

Project Number:

P.000385 (f.k.a. 1931-23-02)

Project Budget Summary

Original: $16,135,249
Current Approved: $15,746,123
Current Request: $(5$833,589)
Proposed New: $14,912,534

Change Order Summary

Current Request: $(833,589)
Schedule Change: 961 days
Change Order Analysis

Consultant Error 0%
Consultant Omission 0%
Owner Directed -9.30%

Discovered Condition  0.31%
Tax Savings and DOP 0%

Construction Schedule Summary
Planned Start: November 3, 2008
Actual Start: November 3, 2008
Planned Complete: February 26, 2010
Actual Completion: October 15, 2012

Executive Summary
11/21/14

Project Overview:

Replace existing Kitchen Cafeteria with new Prototypical Food
Court including a New Physical Plant using Construction
Manager (@ Risk delivery method.

Financial Overview:
ORIGINAL BASE CONTRACT
PREVIOUSLY APRROVED CO’S: $(358,373)/1 Day
CURRENT CO REQUEST: $(833,589)/961 Days
PENDING CO’S: NONE
FORECASTED COST TO COMPLETE:  $12,058,038

$13,250,000

Status of Work:

This project was completed on October 15, 2012. There are no
additional change orders anticipated after this current request is
approved.

Key Issues:

The closeout of the project requires that unused contingency and
contract buy-out be returned to the School Board. The
contingency and buy-out savings that are being credited to the
Capital Projects Reserve is $833,589. The delay in the final
completion of this project was due to added requirements by the
local water management agency with respect to the adjacent canal
bank. These requirements were not in the contractor’s scope of
work and were scheduled to be completed during the next phase
of the construction project. This required work was completed
during the most recent phased replacement project and approval
was received by the Central Broward Water Control District. At
that point, the Final Completion was signed by the Chief Building
Official. All documentation for Final Acceptance is attached.

Recommendations and Remarks:

This Board action reconciles and closes all outstanding accounts,
requests for time extension, releases retainage in the amount of
$103,673, and grants Final Acceptance for the project.

Page 1

EXHIBIT 1__



EXHIBIT _&_

PROJECT ACCEPTANCE SIGNOFF FORM

Formal Acceptance

Facility: Cooper City High School

Project Name: New Kitchen Cafeteria and Utility Plant

Project Number: 1931-23-02 P.000385

Acceptance of: Project (X)  Project Phase [ Project Deliverables/Training []

Description of project to be accepted:
New kitchen cafeteria and new utility plant building.

The project (project deliverables. project phase. or project) described above has been reviewed
against the prescribed acceptance criteria (scope/specifications). Based on these criteria, the
project is accepted as complete:

Prin 'iﬁ-tdl WendyDoll . ¢
Ay, oY I /OW ///k/

Slgnature 37 Date
Physical Plant Operations:

Dale Spear

Q/Q’—%‘%ﬁ Woy/ly
Slgnature Date
Project Man
U;/K rank Girardi
u [zsh

Signal Date
Senior Project ManageK)

Sonja Coley
K30 034 NECIE
Signature } Date’

SE: 001 Page |



EXHIBIT 3__

Change Order Analysis

12/09/2014

The original contract amount for this Agenda Item is: $13,250,000.

THE SCHOOL DISTRICT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FOLLOWING CHANGE ORDER(S):

Owner Request
Cooper City High - Kitchen/Cafeteria Replacement - 1931; #19312302 ; Change Order 005; Total: $833,589 CREDIT
Total Owner Request $833,589 CREDIT*** 6.29 %



EXHIBIT +

The School Board of Broward County, Florida
Office of Facilities and Construction
SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDERS
Meeting Date: 12/9/2014

1.Cooper City High TOTAL: $833,589 CREDIT

Kitchen/Cafeteria Replacement
CHANGE ORDER NO:005 PROJECT NO: P.000385 (f.k.a. 1931-23-02)

Contractor; Pavarini South East Construction Co., Inc. CONTRACT DATE: 12/11/2007

Consultant: M.C. Harry & Associates

Owner Request: Grant 961 Days to Contract #Days $833,589 CREDIT
Item No.-005 Pavarini Construction Co. (SE), Inc. shall return $833,589 in 961 $833.589 CREDIT

contract buy-out and unused project funds.

In accordance with the Construction Manager at Risk contract,
this change order reconciles the Guaranteed Maximum Price by
closing the accounts and returning those funds to the Owner via a
credit change order.

Manager, Facilities Project
Report Title: Summary of Change Orders (Pending Board Approval #Days/Item) Page 1 of 1



The School Board of Broward County, Florida

Facilities and Construction Management Division
3775 SW 16" Street
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33312 (754) 321-1500

Document 012509 (00 63 63)-Construction Change Order-ltem #005

Facility Name: _Cooper City HS Date: 11/20/14

Project Name: New Kitchen/Cafeteria Building Project# 1931-23-02 - P000385

and Central Utility Plant

Project Description: Construct food court style Cafeteria Building, Central Utility Building and related site
improvements.

Contractor:  Pavarini Construction Go. Reference Letter Dated: Final Accounting Recongiliation
E) Inc.

Description of Change:

Pavarini Construction Co. (SE), Inc. shall return $833,589.00 in contract buy-out and unused
project funds.

Attachmenis:

Reason For Change:

In accordance with the Construction Manager at Risk Contract, this change order reconciles
the Guaranteed Maximum Price by closing the accounts and returning those funds to the
owner via a credit Change Order.

Summary:
Total of (Credits) and/or Added Costs: Add: $
Deduct: $(833,589.00)
The Contract Time will be (increased) (decreased) by: 961 Days “Non-Compensable”

THIS CHANGE ORDER ITEM IS INCLUSIVE OF ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS WORK. NO ADDITIONAL
COMPENSATION FOR EXTENDED TIME SHALL BE DUE AS A RESULT OF THIS CHANGE IN THE SCOPg OF
evle

WORK ; [ V. N
i W 7

Project Consultants Signature Co tractoy’s S|gnaiur },, Facll jés Prgject Signature

Date Date ~ H"KSJCA% Qe [ ? lf

James W. Piersol (b rA rcsg o w-e_ Frank Girardi - PM Il

DGP Typed Name Contractor's Typed Name Facilities Project Manager's Typed Name

M.C. Harry & Associates Pavarini Construction Co. (SE), School Board of Broward County
inc.

Project Consuitant Contractor's Firm Name The School Board of Broward County, FL

This Information to be completed by School Board of Broward County Staff

Change Order Categories Sub Categories

X] Owner's Request [ JUnforeseen [] Consultant Error [] Consultant Omission [JRegulatory Compliance [] Safety/Emergency




EXHIBIT = __

The School Board of Broward County
Division of Facilities and Construction Management

Change Order Summary )
Facility Name: Cooper City High School (1931) Date: 112114
Project Title: New Kitchen / Cafeteria Project #: 19361-23-02
F.K.A.IP# P.000385
Contractor: Pavarini Construction Co. (SE), Inc.
Consultant: MC Harry Associates
Original Contract $13,250,000
Change Order $662,500
Change Order Items
Consultant Error: $0 0.00% of original contract amount
Consultant Omission: $0 0.00% of original contract amount
Owner Directed: $1,232,556 CREDIT -9.30% of original contract amount
Unforeseen: $40,594 0.31% of original contract amount
Direct Owner
Purchase/Tax
Savings: $0 0.00%
Subtotal: $1,191,962 CREDIT -9.00% of original contract amount
Construction Change
Directives
Consultant Error: $0 0.00% of original contract amount
Consultant Omission: $0 0.00% of original contract amount
Owner Directed: $0 0.00% of original contract amount
Unforeseen: $0 0.00% of original contract amount
Subtotal: 0.00% of original contract amount
Total: $1,191,962 CREDIT -9.00% of original contract amount
Change Order: A written order to the contractor signed by the Superintendent and approved by the School

Construction Change
Directive:

Board and the architect, issued after the execution of the contract, authorizing a change in the
work or an adjustment in the contract sum or the contract time as originally defined by the
contract documents.

A written order to the contractor signed by the Superintendent and the architect, issued after the
execution of the contract, authorizing a change in the work or an adjustment of the contract
sum or the contract time as defined by the contract documents. This directive is utilized when
the parties cannot mutually agree upon the change. After execution of the work or an
agreement between the parties, the change directive is brought back to the School Board for
their approval at the next available meeting.




Fojoud 20unog

zJo 1 98eq

PIOZ/TE/TT

"19pI10 3FUBYD 11PaId B BIA JAUM() 2U) 0) Spunj
asoy) Surwinjal pue sjunodse ayt Fuisojo £q 2011 WNWIXE[ PIR2IUBIEND 31} SI[12U0IAI
19pI0 9FueYD SIYI “19BIUOD ST 1B JSFBUBA UOTIONIISUOD) 3] [)1A 2OUBPIOIIR U]

‘spunj 12aloid pasnun

‘U[ 00 UOHINISUOD)

pue 1n0-Anq 19BNU0D UT GRG°EER$ WINIAI [[BYS "OU] (FS) '0D UOHINISUOY) JUMBAR] 159nbay JoumQ c00 I1SE YInog TUMEAR 196  68S°€€8-%  ¥10T/60/21 SO0
9Z1°68¢-%
"t S[e101 ‘pauinial sjunowe Joud Suipnioug
‘pawmas afejuaniad aanenuwny -1aafoxd 3y jo uonemp sy Supnp siseq pajojdiuod
aFejuasiad € Uo JOUMO 2] O} PALINIAI 3q 0} a1 Spuny asay ], ‘puny Asuafunuos
® oju1 pade[d aq 01 a1e 1No-£nq J0IOBIUOINS/IOPUSA W] STUIABS ‘Juatuaaife ‘U] 0D UOTIIMSUO.)
ySU e (D) 1uswafeurll UOTIONNSUOD Y} 01 JuensIng ‘sSulaes noAng jo wney 1sanbay seumQ 500 1SBE UINOS TULIRAR] 0 9Z1'685-%  010Z/Z0/S0 +00
6LL'BIT-$
‘Ul 0D UOHINAISUOD
*SBUIARS IN0ANQ JUSLIND JO 9/ ¢ WMoy 1sanbay 1oumQ €00 1SBE YInog 1uireAeq I 6LL'89T-$  6002/10/60 £00
8E6'8C1$
‘pasosdde sem 1oEnUOD
123fo1d 1213 [nUN T4, WOy paa1edal 1ou sem udisa(] “1oaford jooyas juswaoeidas
auming ay1 Joj pue 19afoxd sup Joj 1amod apraosd [pim 2014198 mau sy, ‘Fuipping U 0D UOHINNSUOD)
ANIn mau 01 9914138 d] 10§ pannbal jueq 19np UNPUOd [BILII3[ PALING [[eISU] 1sanbay] JaumQ Z00 I1SB YINOS IULIEAR] 0 8E6'8S1E  6002/F0/80 200
ros 0rs
‘s11awW 2y apiacid 10U [[1M pue ‘papleme ses (JND) 2oud wnunxew pasjueiens
ay saye £o1jod ey paSueyo sey A110 ay ], “siuawaanbal juawiedac semmn *2U[ 07 UOIONAISUOD)
A1 Jadooy) pasiaaL 21RPOILLIOIIE 0 INOKE] Y] ASIAL PUR ‘SIDIAUI JIBEM OM] IPIACL] UOTIIPUO,) UIASAIOJUN) 100 1SE YINOS IULIBAR 0 P65 0FS 6002/91/90 100
uondussag UOSBI Y #WA] Iojoenuoy) afueyD) PAPUAXE  JUNOWY e 12pIQ
jusorag SAeg 1epip aSueyD) pieog afuey)
Juawade|day vlR1R R /UAYIY
['sueyaAnay 796 % 00°0 000°0SZ'€T § 296°161°1-8 I LO0Z/TL/ZT ySiH A1) sadooy C0EZIE61
smelg papuaixg aSuryD 1wenUoy safuey) $°0°D 27e(Y/ 10BIUOD) SWEN J0BIUOD
10BNUOD sfeq JIERICE | WaLn) el0L, # [eursug aweN A1oeg #10aloig

Sunsry JapaQ A8uey) Sojoag

CIEEE BPLIOL] O[epIapne] 3110
192098 ;91 MS GLLE
uondNIISU0)) 7 SINI[IOE,] JO 1O

00S1-1Z€ (¥SL)

epLIo[] ‘AJuno)) paesodg Jo paeog [00YoS 3y L,




Fojoiq :20mog

Z joz 3feyq vIOC/1e/ 11
796°'161°'1-$ ‘0L pubin
0% ejopqng 296°161°1-% :ejoiqng
0% Y10 0% IO
0% 1U3ISAI0JU) P6S 0 HIEEEERT] L]
0% nsanbay JoumQ 96C'7ET 1% 3sanbay seumQ
0% IUOISSTW() JUBI[NSUO)) i 0% IUOISSIUI() JUBINSUO])
0% 1J0J47] JUB)[NSUOD) aduvy) aanonsuo) 0% 11011 JUR}NSUOD) SWIIT 43P0 2TuvYf?)
685°€£8-$
uonduasagg UOSBIY #WA] 1019e1u0) 28uBy) PAPUIIXY  Junowy sIe  I9PIO

juaorag seq Jepig 28uey) preog afueyn

juawene|day eLIR)E)/UAYIITY
I'sU0) 2Ny 296 % 00°0 000°0SZ°€T § 796'161°1-8 g L00T/LT/ZT Y1y An sedoo) [l x 4841

smelg papuaixy agueyn 1oRIUOD safueyD SO0 29e(]/ 19BNU0D) alleN] 10BIUOT

1oRIUOD sde( uadIg ANy [B101, # [eu1uQ aweN L1108 #aalorg



EXHIBIT _&

WAIVER AND FINAL RELEASE OF LIEN
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: INV# 24

That the undersigned lienor, in consideration upon receipt of payment of the sum $103,672.86 paid by
PAVARIN! CONSTRUCTION CO., (SE) INC. hereby waives, releases, remises, and relinquishes any
and all claims, demands, or liens for labor, materials, or services to PAVARINI CONSTRUCTION CO.,
(SE) INC._its Payment Bond Surety, if any, as well as the Owner thereof, on the job of: _Cooper City
High School Kitchen/Cateteria  for the following described property:

Address and/or 9401 Stirling Road

Legal Description: Cooper City, FL 33328

on account of labor performed and/or materials furnished for the construction of any improvements
thereon. That all labor and materials used by the undersigned in the erection of said improvements have
been fully paid for.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, | have hereunto set my hand and seal this _‘:)\f‘t , day of fi)l‘) 2014

Lienor's Name _PAVARINI CONSTRUCTION CO.(SE) INC.

Witnesses: Address 8174 West 26" Ave, Hialeah, FL 33016

B\XQ‘ %M{Q’ 45 (Qp(kmk &{)regew‘m‘-fbi

PG‘nted &mez Joﬁn Marsicano as Corporate Representative

State of NE)\\ \'l o’
County of _NEW ORI

| hereby acknowledge that the statements contained in the foregoing Waiver and Final Release of Lien are
true and correct.

(SIGN)

SWORN t{tz;:jcribed beforemethis 24 dayof NSV 2014,
Notary Public — Signature GLEN P KENNEDY

My Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01-KE4927637
Qualified in New York County {‘E)
Commission Expires April 11, 20




The School Board of Broward County, Florida
Facilities and Construction Management
1643 North Harrison Parkway, Sunrise, Florida 33323
TEL (754) 321-1500 » FAX (754) 321-1681

EXHBH—

Reduction of Retainage Certification

Facility: Cooper City High School

New Kitchen/Cafeteria Building and Central Utility

Project Name: Plant

Contractor: Pavarini Construction S.E., Inc

Project Manager: Frank Girardi

1. Current Level of Retainage
2. Proposed Level of Retainage

5 %
0 %

3. Retainage Reduction Ratio (RR) 1.0000 %

Project No.:

Date:
Location No.:
Phase No.:

1831-23-02-PO000385

11/21/2014

(Item 1 - Item 2)

ltem 1

Company Name of Entity to Receive Reduction of
Retainage

Current Total
Retainage

RR

Retainage to be Released

1.0000

PAVARINI CONSTRUCTION CO., INC

$

103,691.65

1.0000

103,692

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

i e R B R R R R B R B R R B R R R Ly R B E A R P Y R PY A PP PV P B FEY P P FEN PPN PPN PP
1




Company Name of Entity to Receive Reduction of Current Total

Retainage to be Released
Retainage Retainage RR g ¢

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000
1.0000
1.0000

1.0000

1.0000
1.0000

1.0000

1.0000
1.0000

1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000

A A A B | AR h o a | r | a a  a| a8 n | n | a | a8 | o || n || e | a B | | &0
1

103,692

Total $ 103,691.65.

$ 10369165 | 1.0000 |% B 103,602 | 3 y
Current Total Retainage x  Reduction Ratio = Retainage to be Released Retainage Balance

The undersigned hereby certifies that they will release retainage being paid to them by the School Board of Broward County to
their various subcontractors in accordance with the schedule above.

: _ame:/f'avarini Construction S.E. Inc.

-~ ’\@"; A5 Cs w’ar‘c-)LL John Marsicano
/éture Prepre o e PN Name




EXHIBIT _&_

CONSENT OF SURETY OWNER

TO FINAL PAYMENT ARCHITECT
AIA Document G707 il
(Instructions on reverse side) Boend No. 105162689 OTHER

TO OWNER: ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO:

(Name and address)

The School Board of Broward County, Florida
600 Southeast Third Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

PROJECT:

(Name and address)

Cooper City High School New Kitchen/Cafeteria

CONTRACT FOR: Construction of a Single Story
Kitchen/Cafeteria Building, a
Central Utility Building an
General Site Improvements

CONTRACT DATED: December 11, 2007

In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, the

{Insert name and address of Surety)

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

343 Thornall Street
Edison, NJ 08837

on bond of
(Insert name and address of Contractor)

Pavarini Construction Co. (SE), Inc.
2400 E. Commercial Blvd., Suite 900
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33308

, SURETY,

, CONTRACTOR,

hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor shall not relieve the Surety of

any of its obligations to
(Insert name and address of Owner)

The School Board of Broward County, Florida
600 Southeast Third Avenue

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

OWNER,

as set forth in said Surety’s bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Surety has hereunto set its hand on this date: December 1, 2014

{Insert in writing the month followed by the numeric date and year.)

i lWWW %,ﬂ /S

Travelers Casunalty and Surety Company of America

{Sureq] L_)-K ;

{Signature of authorized representative)

Peter Healy, Attorney-in-fact

(Printed name and title)

right laws and will subject the vio! to legal | it

AlA DOCUMENT G707 w CONSENT OF SURETY TO FINAL PAYMENT w 1984 EDITION w AIA
@ 18394 w THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE, NW, WASH-
INGTON, D.C. 20008-5292 w WARNING: Unlicensed photocopying viclates U.5. copy-

G707-1994



WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

A, POWER OF ATTORNEY
TR AVELERS ‘J Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

Attorney-In Fact No. Certificate No. O O 6 O 3 2 O 4 l

228352

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company arc corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a
corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of lowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the
laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the “Companies”), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Francesca Papa, Theresa Giraldo, Terry Ann Gonzales-Selman, James Holland, Migdalia Otero, Peter Healy, Mary Lawrence, Vincent T. Moy, and
William G. Morrissey

of the City of New York , State of New York . their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, 1o sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st
day of August L 2014
Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insarance Underwriters, Inc. ‘Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

State of Connecticut By: r%%

City of Hartford ss. Robert L. Raney, Enior Vice President -
On this the ___21st day of ___August ; 2014  before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself o

be the Senjor Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul
Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers
Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, exccuted the foregoing
instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

Nanw €. 3 Srould

Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

In Witness Whereof, I herecunto set my hand and official seal.
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016.

58440-8-12 Printed in U.S.A,

WADDINGETHIS EOWER OF ATTORNEY.IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER




WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the follov. ing resclutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity
and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice
President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf
of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company’s name and seal with the
Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any
of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may
delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy
thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking
shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice
President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the
Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power
prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President,
any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any
certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds
and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal
shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on
the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance
Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and
Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, T have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this /' St dayof OLCermber .20/$.t

% d‘-". {. %
Z Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant SecrCtary

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www travelershond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the
above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY 1S INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER
s W e




STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

On /Q///QD/Z.L before me, the updersigned, a Notary Public in and for said county,
persondlly &ppeared {*&CM M who is to
me well known, who being duly swgfn, did depose and say that he resides in New York, NY that he is
Attorney-in-Fact of g,/;g/%/ 6%5 WJ éﬂm

a corporation, the corporation described in anf:l who executea'the within ihétrl.ﬁ?\ent as surety That he
knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it
was thereto affixed by order to the Board of Directors of said corporation, and that he signed his name
thereto by like order.

Francesca Moser
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01M04842535
Certificate Filed in Suffolk County
Commission Expires May 20, 2018




TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA
HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 08183
FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS OF DECEMBER 31,2013
AS FILED IN THE STATE OF NEW YORK

CAPITAL STOCK § 6,480,000
ASSETS TIABILITIES & SURPLUS

CASH AND INVESTED CASH § 67,799,624 UMNEARNED PREMIUMS § BosTI7EM
BONDS 3,452,214,898 LOSSES 809,863,176
INVESTMENT INCOME DUE AND ACCRUED 47,758,502 LOSS ADJUSTMENT EXPENSES 460,670,453
OTHER INVESTED ASSETS 285,088,610 COMMISSIONS 31,781,136
PREMIUM BALANCES 190,836,462 TAXES, LICENSES AND FEES 12,482,322
MNET DEFERRED TAX ASSET 61,575,008 OTHER EXPENSES 38,437,893
REINSURANCE RECOVERABLE 11,361,414 FUNDS HELD UNDER REINSURANCE TREATIES 94,401,464
SECURITIES LENOING REINVESTED COLLATERAL ASSETS 4510772 CURRENT FEDERAL AND FOREIGN INCOME TAXES 18,387,407
RECEIVABLES FROM PARENT, SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATES 30,772,481 REMITTANCES AND [TEMS NOT ALLOCATED 13,577,503
STATE SURCHARGES RECEIVABLE 258,771 AMOUNTS WITHHELD / RETAINED BY COMPANY FOR OTHERS 23,615,357
OTHER ASSETS 14,872,822 RETROACTIVE REINSURANCE RESERVE ASSUMED 1,611,674
POLICYHOLDER DIVIDENDS 6,462,513
PROVISION FOR REINSURANCE 3,970,484
ADVANCE PREMIUM 1,078,608
PAYABLE FOR SECURITIES LENDING 4,910,772
DERIVATIVES 112,003

CEDED REINSURANCE NET PREMIUMS PAYABLE (64,954,254)
ESCHEAT LIABILITY 471,948

OTHER ACCRUED EXPENSES AND LIABILITIES 242236 _
TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 2,285740,3687
CAPITAL STOCK $ 6480000
PAID IN SURPLUS 433,303,760
OTHER SURFLUS 1,441,436,327
TOTAL SURFLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS $ 1,881720,088
TOTAL ASSETS 5 4147460454 TOTAL LIABILITIES & SURPLUS § 4,747 4805454

STATE OF CONNECTICUT ]
COUNTY OF HARTFORD 188,
CITY OF HARTFORD )

MICHAEL J. DOODY, BEING DULY SWORN, SAYS THAT HE IS SECOND VICE PRESIDENT, OF TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA,
AND THAT TO THE BEST OF HIS KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND CORRECT STATEMENT OF THE FINANCIAL CONDITION OF SAID
CCOMPANY AS OF THE 31ST DAY OF DECEMBER, 2013,

i c’f/ff el ) Foa rff/rt/

SECOND VICE PRESIDENT L (/ AAAAA \
AR e . T P 1
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS MOTARY PUBLIC N

19TH DAY OF MARCH, 2014
SUSAN M. WEISSLEDER

Notary Public

My Conmiission Expires November 30, 2017
\ Witk ” i H_t

ﬁ‘/"”’ "'-

:ﬁ? 610 IA % .
-m ;?:
,ﬁ*”msh

"“l i mt'-“



EXHIBIT 9

7005

~J
=]
=
i

|

PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTOR DURING CONSTRUCTION

PER STATUTE F.S. 255.078, AND EXCEPT AS PROVIDED BELOW, CONSTRUCTION PAYMENTS
ON PROJECTS UP TO FIFTY (50) PERCENT COMPLETION SHALL NOT EXCEED NINETY (90)
PERCENT OF THE WORK COMPLETED OR MATERIALS PAID FOR AND PROPERLY STORED ON
SITE, OR IN A BONDED WAREHOUSE.

PAYMENTS SHALL BE CONDITIONED UPON OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE APPROVING PROGRESS
OF WORK AND MATERIALS STORED, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE EXECUTED CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT.

REDUCTION OF RETAINAGE:

PER STATUTE F.S. 255.078, RETAINAGE SHALL BE REDUCED TO FIVE (5) PERCENT AFTER THE
PROJECT REACHES FIFTY (50) PERCENT COMPLETION. FURTHER REDUCTION OF RETAINAGE
SHALL BE AUTHORIZED ONLY AFTER THE PROJECT ACHIEVES SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION AND
THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY OR FORM OEF 110B HAS BEEN FULLY EXECUTED. THE
RETAINAGE REDUCTION BELOW FIVE (5) PERCENT SHALL REQUIRE THE RECOMMENDATION
OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OR DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT OF FACILITIES AND CONSTRUCTION
MANAGEMENT, AND BE AUTHORIZED BY BOARD ACTION.

REDUCTION OF RETAINAGE ON IDENTIFIABLE PHASED PROJECTS IS PERMITTED, PURSUANT

TO THE RULES ABOVE. FOR PHASED PROJECTS, IF THE OVERALL CONTRACT VALUE EXCEEDS
THE CONSTRUCTION COST LIMIT PER STATUTE F.S. 287.055; REDUCTION OF RETAINAGE ON
INDIVIDUAL PHASES SHALL REQUIRE BOARD APPROVAL.

FINAL PAYMENT OF RETAINAGE:
THE CRITERIA AND CONDITIONS FOR FINAL PAYMENT OF THE RETAINAGE INCLUDE:

1. THE SCHOOL BOARD ACCEPTS THE FACILITY VIA AN EXECUTED FORM 110B.
2. ALL CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED.

3. EXECUTED FORM OEF 209, OR WHEN AN OEF 209 IS NOT REQUIRED, CERTIFICATION
OF COMPLETION BY THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF RECORD.

FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND RELEASE OF RETAINAGE ON PROJECTS WITH A CONSTRUCTION
COST LIMIT PER F.S. 287.055 SHALL NOT REQUIRE BOARD APPROVAL. APPROVAL SHALL BE
GRANTED BY THE DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT OF FACILITIES AND CONSTRUCITON
MANAGEMENT OR DESIGNEE, UPON RECEIPT OF THE EXECUTED CERTIFICATE OF FINAL
INSPECTION OR CERTFICATE OF COMPLETION NOTED ABOVE. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS
RULE, CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS THAT DO NOT REQUIRE A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
SHALL BE CERTIFIED AS SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLETE BY THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF
RECORD.

AUTHORITY: F.S. 1001.41 (1) (2)
F.S. 1013.50
F.S. 218.735 (8)
F.S. 255.078
F.S. 287.055
POLICY ADOPTED: 1/21/82; 5/19/88; 1/16/07



| EXHIBIT !
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION E}"‘ H i B IT —_—
Office of Educational Facilities

CERTIFICATE OF FINAL INSPECTION

ro: Office of Educational Facilities (OEF) OEF USE ONLY

325 West Gaines Street, Room 1054

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0400

(850) 245-0494,

Fax (850) 245-0494 or (850) 245-9304
INSTRUCTIONS: Submit for OEF files one copy of the completed form for all projects
with construction costs exceeding $300,000. Mark the appropriate term within the
parentheses. Reproduce this form in sufficient quantity for your use. Section
1013.37(2)(c), F.S.

RE  1931-23-02 OEF Assigned Project Number
Broward County (X School District 11 Community College)
Cooper City High School (X School Name 11 Campus)
1931 (x School 1 College) Code Number
New Kitchen/Cafeteria and Central Utility Plant Description of Project

SECTION A: BOARD'S ACCEPTANCE

Upon the recommendation of our Project (-1 Architect o Engineer) in his cerlification in Section B below, in accordance with Chapter 1013, F.S , THE
BOARD ACCEPTED the above-refgrenced project on

Name (Type or Print)

Date: /2//7///% ;

SECTION B: (1 ARCHITECT i1 ENGINEER) CERTIFICATION

As PROJECT (x ARCHITECT o ENGINEER), | have inspected this project and, in my considered professional opinion, the work required by the
contracl for this projecl has been completed in accordance with approved contract documents; Chapter 1013, Florida Statutes, Rule 6A-2.0010, FAC,
Chapter 553, FS, and the Florida Buildi de.

e

-

e el Date:lo{l§‘!l’2'
James W. Piersol

Firm Name. MC Harry Associates

Address; 2780 SW Douglas Road Suite 302 Miami Florida 33133

Street/P.O. Box City State Zip

SECTION C. 1 Building Official o Other (Specify) Certification

Signature:

| have inspected the project ?Zd in my considered opinion, it is complete and in accordance with applicable statutes, rules, and codes.

Name (Type or Print) QO LOD M“ Linay f).l 150

Signature: ) Date: \D l =) {17-
ing Official o Certified Inspector
SECTION D: FACILITY INFORMATION.

1 TYPEOF PROJECT: X NewPlant |2 CORRECTED “SPACE INVENTORY REPORT" (land, building, room) HAS BEEN FILED WITH
1 Addition n Remodeling THE OEF: X Yes r1 No r N/A If “No," explain:
1 Renovation n
3. SOURCE OF FUNDS: 4. ADJUSTED FINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $12,891,607 o
+ Local n State 5. PROJECT GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGE: 41,092 SQ. FT.
+ Federal n COPS 6. COST PER GROSS SQUARE FOOT:  $313.73
7. COST PER STUDENT STATION: Not Applicable

DOE Page 1 of 2
OEF 209 Revised Augus! 2009



CERTIFICATE OF FINAL INSPECTION (CFI)

|4 BUILDING CONTRACT DATE: November 9, 2008 COMPLETION DATE

| CHANGE ORDERS - List of each Change Order and amount:

CO.No. 01  $40594 CO No. 0% 1‘,(833.5'8‘%)

C.O.No 02 $158,938
CO.No. 03 $-168,779

CO.No. 04 $-389,126

10 Date of Occupancy:  April 5, 2010

11 Additional Information:

Central Broward Water Control District approval of As Built Site Plan, Meeting Minutes dated July 25, 2012, ltem 6.A.2.

DOE Page 2 of 2




“wsyl oyl Suminugns jusunredsp a3 jo Aiqisuodsal U 218
wI9)1 epuase a3 Jo s10adse IO 19231100 ST pajels sk 1oedunt 1e8pnq i yeyn Suidpsmous(oe st jusunrede( 198png rende) smn uoneIoqE[[02 siy} Sutuds £g 910N

EXHIBIT )2

JI010aJIg
wiys JewQ 193png rearde)
SuIeN peaH juaunteda(] Swre|N jusunreda(

*9AI1959Y sjoafoid reyrde)
9Y3] 03 P3ppe 3q [[IM 68S‘CE8$ JO adoue[eq Sururewras sy} pue jno pasojo Suraq st 3oofoid sig] :sjusmwrmon @N ]

e3png rende) sJ0LISIQ oY) Ul PUE (5102 ‘€2
Iaquiadag) ueld SInIIoRy [eUOnRINPY 301sI[ poydopy oy ut parerrdordde usaq 30U oary (s)3oaford Sumoroy oy, | ]

"198png 1e1ide) s,301ns1(q 243
ur pue (410¢g ‘€7 Iequaidag) ueld sanIfIoey [euoneonpy 1o1siq paidopy oy ul pajeridoidde usaq aaey spoofoad 1y [ ]

$1-6-C1 :93e(q SUI)a3 pieog [0OYOS

(20-€2-1€61 '&'X'3) S8£000°d "ON 303fo1g

juswade[day eriajaye) uayoIry

*ou] ‘(@S) ‘0D WOIIONIISUO0) TULIRAR]

[ooyos Y3ty £31D 19dood

adeure}ay jo aseafay /aoueydeooy reurg
I3piQ a8uey) [eury :md)j 3sanbay epuasy jo L

WA 04 J40-NDIS

NOILLVIO9VTIO0D



