AGENDA REQUEST FORM Special Order Request
THE SCHOOL. BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA Q Yes @ No
MEETING DATE Apr 21 2015 10:15AM - Regular School Board Meeting Time
ITEM No.- AGENDA ITEM |OPEN ITEMS
145, CATEGORY |JJ. OFFICE OF FACILITIES AND CONSTRUCTION Open Agenda
TITLE: DEPARTMENT |[Facilities & Construction _ (® Yes O No

Final Change Order Final Acceptance/Release of Retainage Hollywood Hills High School Cedars Electro-Mechanical, Inc. Remadeling and
Renovations Project No. P.0D0299 {f.k.a. 1661-22-01)

REQUESTED ACTION:

Approve the Final Change Order for Hollywood Hills High Schoel in the amount of $198,162 CREDIT, -430- days and approve the Final

rcoeptance and Release of Retainage in the amount of $46,328 for Cedars Electro-Mechanical, Inc., Remodeling and Renovations, Project No.
P.000299.

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:

Final Change Order - refer to Exhibits 1 and 4 for detailed information.
Final Acceptance/Release of Retainage - the Contraclor, Cedars Electro-Mechanical, Inc. has completed the scope of their contract within the
contract limits. Final Acceptance and Release of Retainage will occur upon execution of the General and Full Release of Lien by the Contractor,

SCHOCL BOARD GOALS:
(O Goal 1: High Quality Instruction Goal 2: Continuous Improvement () Goal 3: Effective Communication

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

A positive financial impact of $198,162 will be added to the Gapital Projecls Reserve.

EXHIBITS: (List)

(1) Executive Summary (2) Project Acceptance Signoff Form (3) Change Order Analysis {4) Change Order (5) Change Order
Summary to date (6) General and Full Release of Lien (7) Retainage Reduction Certificate (8) Consent of Surety (9) Policy
7005 (10} OEF 110b (11) OEF 209 (12) Collaboration Form

BOARD ACTION: SOURGE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
APPROVED Name: Sonja V. Coley, Senior Project Manager Phone: 754-321-1520
{For Officiat Scheol Board Recards Office Only) - Name: Phone:

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
Senior Leader & Title

Derek Messier - Chief Facilities Officer ‘Approved In Open APR 21 2015
Board Meeting On:

Signature

Derek Robert Messier By: e T VY S
Thursday, April 09, 2015 11.09:57 AM School Board Cﬁa‘f{

Electronic Signalure
Form #4189 Revised 12112
rRwiy DMISNM/SVC:ma




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

eXHI

Final Change Order Final Acceptance/Release of Retainage

Hollywood Hills High School

Scope: Remodeling and Renovations

Project Number:
P.000299 (f.k.0. 1661-22-01)

Project Budget Summary

Original: $2,038,964
Current Approved: $2,038,964
Current Request; S {198,162)
Proposed New: 51,840,802
Change Order Summary

Current Request: $(198,162)
Schedule Change: 430 days
Change Order Analysis

Consultant Error 0.70%
Consultant Omission  2.70%
Owner Directed 0.83%

DOP and Tax Savings 0%
Discovered Condition 1.17%

Construction Schedule Summary
Planned Start; July 13, 2009
Actual Start: July 13, 2009
Planned Completion: April 9, 2010
Actual Completion: July 13, 2011

Executive Summary
4/9/15

Projeet Overview:

This project consisted of the renovation of the auditorium which
included new seating, flooring, acoustical panels, stage restrooms,
entry ramp at foyer, ADA compliant restrooms (gymnasium and
auditorium}, replacement of air handler units, and instailation of
fire sprinkiers.

Financial Overview:

ORIGINAL BASE CONTRACT: $1,067,000
PREVIOUSLY APRRCVED CO’S: $57,715/0 Days

CURRENT CO REQUEST: $(198,162)/430 Days
PENDING CO’S: NONI
FORECASTED COST TO COMPLETE: $926,553.40

Status of Work:

This project was completed and achieved substantial completion
on March 4, 2011. However, the project did not rececive a
Certificate of Oceupancy untif 2013 due to required repairs on
existing mechanical equipment that was not in the Contractor’s
scope of work.

Key Issues:

The major issue attributable to Change Order Item #21 on this
project was the delay in the mechanical equipment being repaired,
which impacted the Contractor from obtaining the Cettificate of
Occupancy. Although the repairs were outside of the Contractor’s
scope of work, the mechanical equipment (i.e. exhaust fans) was
located in areas that were remodeled by the Contractor, This
change order for $23,174.40 reimburses the Contractor for
Builder’s Risk Insarance from December 2011 through December
2013 and Owner Protective Liability Insurance from December
2012 through April 2014,

The major issue attributable to credit Change Order [tem #22 was
based on a future re-roofing project of the entire facility. After the
cancellation of the phased replacement project in 2011, it was
determined that existing Building 1 would require re-roofing. As
the re-roofing design and construction had not begun on Building
1 (gymnasium), 2, and 5 under this contract, Staff determined that
it would be more cost effective to engage one contractor to avoid
multiple warranties. Therefore, a credit was requested in the
amount of ($221,336). In addition, the Contractor is being granted
430 days under this change order item, due to the delays beyond
their control that was associated with the deletion of the roofing
scope of work.

Recommendation and Remarks: .

This Board action reconciles and closes all outstanding accounts,
requests for time extensions, releases retainage in the amount of
$46,328, and grants Final Acceptance for the project.

Page 1




EXH

of €,
Ep-a
I

Y

%3 PROJECT ACCEPTANCE SIGNOFF FORM

Formal Acceptance

Facility: Hollywood Hills High School

Project Name: Remodeling and Renovations

Project Number: 1661-22-01

Acceptance of: Project K] Project Phase [] Project Deliverables/Training Ll

Pescription of project to be accepted: _
Auditorium renovations included but not limited to new seating, flooring, acoustical panels,

stage restrooms, ADA entry ramp @ foyer, ADA compliant restrooms (gymnasivm/
auditorium), replacement of air handler units and installation of fire sprinklers)

The project {project deliverables, project phase, or project) described above has been reviewed
against the prescribed acceptance criteria (scope/specifications). Based on these criteria, the
project is accepted as complete:

Principa Lourdes M. Gonzales

wnt Name ) #@e // 5/
Dafe

o
Physical Plant Operations: _Dale-Spear— et Tty ’
= Z T A/ 15

Signature Date © #

Project Manager:  N/A

Print Name

Signature : " Date
& SHEALE MELONI
Senior Project Manager: __ Sonja V. Coley N
Print Name Lzl“/ g, / /5
S{gnal_m'ef/ Date

SE3 001 Page |




EXHIBIT

Change Order Analysis

04/21/2015

The original contract amount for this Agenda ltem is: $1,067,000.

THE SCHOOL DISTRICT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FOLLOWING CHANGE ORDER(S):

Owner Request
Hollywood Hills High - Remodeling and Renovations; #16612201 ; Change Order 008; Total: $198,162 CREDIT

Total Owner Request $198,162 CREDIT*** 18.57 %

3

o
ey



EXHIBIT 4

The School Board of Broward County, Florida
Office of Facilities and Construction
SULMARY OF CHANGE ORDERS
Meeting Date: 4/21/2015

1.Hollywood Hills High TOTAL: $198,162 CREDIT

Remodeling and Renovations
CHANGE ORDER NO:008 PROJECT NO: P.000299 (f.k.a, 1661-22-01)
Contractor: Cedars Electro-Mechanical, Inc. CONTRACT DATE: 04/21/2009

Consultant: ACAI Associates, Inc.

Owner Request: Grant 430 Days te Contract #Days $198,162 CREDIT
Item No.-021 Reimburse the Contracior for Builder's Risk Insurance and 0 $23.174

Owner's/Contractor's Protective Liability Insurance (OCP).

As aresull of delays beyond the control of the Contractor, the
final completion of the project was delayed, thus requiring the
exlension of Builder's Risk and OCP Insurance.

liem No.-022 Provide a credit for the roofing scope of work that was 430 $221,336 CREDIT
climinated from the current contract,

The rooling scope of work was climinated from the current
contract, as it was determined that the entire facility required
re-roofing.

Manager, Facilities Project
Report Title: Summary of Change Orders (Pending Board Approval #Days/liem) Page I of 1



The School Board of Broward County, Florida
Facilities and Construction Management Division
3775 SW 16" Street :
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312 o (754) 321-1500

Document 012509 (00 63 63)-Construction Change Order-ltem # 021

Facility Name:  Hollywood Hills High School Date: 2/1 8/15
Project Name: Remodeling and Renovations Project # P.000299__ (fk.a. 1661-22-01)
Project Description: _Remodeling and Renovations

Contractor: Cedars Reference Letter
Electro-Mechanical, Inc. Dated:

Description of Change:

Reimburse the contractor for Builders Risk Insurance and Owners/Contractors Protective Liability
Insurance (OCP). :

Attachments:

Reason For Change:
As a result of delays beyond the control of the Contractor, the final completion of the project was delayed.

Thus requiring the extension of Builders Risk and OCP Insurance. .
Summary: ‘
Total of Credits and/or Added Costs: Add: $23,174.40
: Deduct: $
The Contract Time will be (increased) (decreased) by: 0 Days

THIS CHANGE ORDER ITEM IS INCLUSIVE OF ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH- THIS WORK. NO ADDITIONAL
COMPENSATION FOR EXTENDED TIME SHALL BE DUE AS A RESULT OF THIS CHANGE IN THE SCOPE OF
WORK. A

"Reviewed and Concurred

cecgpted o
/2315 f\jﬂMN [7PeA 18" WO 3[16)18

. ontracifr's Signature Date Facilities \ Project  ©  Manager
¢ ; Date
W. Randy Scott John Giacobha Sonja V. Coley
Project Consultant's Typed Name Contractor's Typed Name Fat_:i!ities_r Project Manager's Typed Name
ACAl Associates, inc. Cedars Electro Mechanical, Office of Facilities & Construction
nc.
Project Consultant's Firm Name Contractor's Firm Name The School Board of Broward County, FL

This Information to be completed by School Board of Broward County Staff
] Change Order Categories Sub Categories
Owner's Request [ 1Unforeseen [ Consuitant Error |.] Consultant Omission XIReqgulatery Compliance [ Safety/Emergency |

1:



The School Board of Broward County, Florida

Facilities and Construction Management Division
3775 SW 16" Street
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312 _ {754} 321-1500

Document 012509 (00 63 63)-Construction Change Order-ltem # 022

Facility Name: Hollywood Hilis High School Date:  2/18/15
Project Name: Remodeling and Renovations Project # P.000299 (f.k.a. 1661-22-01)
Project Description: Remodeling and Renovations

Contractor:  Cedars Reference Letter
Electro-Mechanical, inc. Dated:

Description of Change:

Provide a credit for the roofing scope of work that was eliminated from the current contract.

Attachments:

Reason For Change:
The roofing scope of work was eliminated from the current contract as it was determined that the entire

facility required re-roofing.

Summaty:
Total of Credits and/or Added Costs: Add: §

‘ Deduct: $221,336.00
The Contract Time will be (increased) (decreased) by: 430 Days

THIS CHANGE ORDER ITEM IS INCLUSIVE OF ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS WORK. NO ADDITIONAL
COMPENSATION FOR EXTENDED TIME SHALL BE DUE AS A RESULT OF THIS CHANGE IN THE SCOPE OF

WORK,

CF ev'ewed and Concurred

Manager

glitant's Slgnature

W. Randy Scott John Giacobba Sonja V! Coley

Project Consultant’s Typed Name Contractor's Typed Name ) Facllities Project Manager's Typed Name

ACAI Associates, Inc. Cedars Electro  Mechanical, Office of Facilities & Construction
Inc.

Project Consultant's Firm Name Contractor's Firm Name The School Board of Broward Gounty, FL

L

This Information to be completed by School Board of Broward County Staff -
Change Order Categories Sub Categories
Owner's Request [ JUnforeseen [ ] Consultant Error [ ] Consultant Omission XIRegulatory Compliance [ | Safety/Emergency




The School Board of Broward County
Division of Facilities and Construction Management

Change Order Summary

Facility Name: Hollywood Hills High School Date: 037/16/15

Project Title: Remodeling & Renovations Project #: 1661-22-01
F.KAIP# P.000299

Contractor: Cedars Electro-Mechanical, Inc

Consultant: ACAI Associates

Original Contract

Change Order
Allowance (from PFA)

Charnge Order ltems
Consuitant Error;
Consultant Omission:
Owner Directed:
Unforeseen:

Direct Owner
Purchase/Tax
Savings:

Subtotal:

Constriction Change
Directives
Consultant Error:
Consultant Omission:
Owner Directed:
Unforeseen:
Subtotal:

Total:

Change Order:

Construction Change
Directive:

$1,067,000

$50,000
$7,464 0.70% of original contract amount
$28,842 2.70% of original contract amount
$8.,882 0.83% of original contract amount
$12,527 1.17% of original contract amount

$5 0.00%

857,715 5.41% of original contract amount
$0 0.00% of original contract amount
$0 0.00% of original contract amount
$0 0.00% of original contract amount
$0 0.00% of original contract amount
$0 0.00% of original contract amount

$57,715 5.41% of original contract amount

A written order to the contractor signed by the Superintendent and approved by the School
Board and the architect, issued after the execution of the contract, authorizing a change in the
work or an adjustment in the contract sum or the contract time as originally defined by the
contract documents.

A written order to the contractor signed by the Superintendent and the architect, issued after the
execution of the contract, authorizing a change in the work or an adjustment of the contract sum
or the contract time as defined by the contract documents. This directive is utilized when the
parties cannot mutually agree upon the change. After execution of the work or an agreement
between the parties, the change directive is brought back to the School Board for their approval
at the next available meeting.

rev, 08/28/14

EXHIBIT S




gojo1g :eomog

¢ 30 198y SIGZ/LT/ED
WORIPUOD 100¢ N1 JO 25NEaq W sveydar o3 A1essooeu St B ‘usy
VWIS UOWIPUOD POOS 4y 21am Aoy ‘paufisap sea 109fcxd F1 SUN: SI1 1B SOUIS TR
07 SaIMIXY SR 207 PAT[ES SUB]J "uONIPU0d xood ul 2rv sasmyxy S SUNSIXY gogs “ou]
PUE YOOC swoor SUISSIP U1 saxnixiy 1yS1] JUBISISRT JEPURA MaU HRISU] DUR 3DIAQL] sanbey PusO 07 ‘[BOTUBYIOIA-ONIS[T SIEpaD) 0 IREES 0102/0Z/L0 700
PRSOIS
‘moke] SUNESS
43U 3T Uz SpqnEdBIoD 10U 51 FunySi 12es SUNSe 94 JO UONES0] By, “PORvISUT
wesds FUIEY 2[ST M3l PUE PAAOLUR] 3¢ 01 3 SUS1 Suness Wnuoupre Sunsixo
213 9sMeseq pannbal ST 04 ST, *AQqo] WNMGLPNE a1 U1 pareso; siyly Asusfoun DU
BuTisnes 31 03 WVIUTCO PUR SINIINPUOT “HARPUGD DUIDS[2 MU [[HISH] PUE 2DPIA0IG JOLIY 1UBNSUOD 91z ‘[ROLEYDIIA-OII0R]Y SIEPRD 0 101°7% 0102/81/S0 100
“SDUEIBID “ouy
paImbas 5pod ap1a0Id 01 1-C {11HV) 3UN JS[PUEY IIE Mau JOF J0HEIS SUNSIXe 91200[0y 10117 TURIRSUOD) 80Z ‘TRCIIRYIRTA-CHDDYE SIRDDT) 0 2798 O10Z/81/50 100
205 PUB 104 SI00P 1B 5136400]
UOTIURY WOCISSE [lesul pue apiaoid ‘gogs 7 woos 18 sereid findrysnd nwig -zos Kl
%P 10E # SI00D 18 519500 UONIYN LEOOISSRD 1 7 # FWIP(ING UT AIeAMpIey sy 951asy 1sanbayy UM 1ot ‘[BOTURYCOTA-ORS]Y SIBPSET) 0 RIS Q10Z/21/S0 100
1ozford sug
0 UOHONSUOD O 1I8JS 8Y) 82030q pooejdal oG 01 Papeau pue pafeluep PoyDIeids alg -y
SsIoLT SUnSTNG "g90¢ PUB YOS SWoo! FUISSID Y SICLIUL MaY [[RISUI PUZ SPIAOI] wonbey] Bing o7 TRDIUBYISIA -CHI00]T STEDR]) o FALTIAN 0I0Z/81/S0 100
"SUITERNINGR (VIV} 10Y AIGRSIJ URDLISUIY mau 2t Joj seur Surgungd Sunsis
J0 uOTROO[RI Bl JO 2sNEOaq paainbar sureder Joo1g “swoonss: Sunsixe e u; saEday el |
Q218 100} 21000 18 FUIMOIUISI [EUONIPPE PUR 121D Pejess pue paudis opaoig JOXIF IUBNSUOD 70T BOUBYIDIN-DIOR]T SEPED 0 LS OTOZ/ET/S0 100
"SEURYD SULMIORIRUELS S} ¢ JIBAE USSG SABY j0U PMOd Jensu0o oy, Aoreredes
seall(] Acuanbaly 31qeise A Ang 01 AIBSSI00U 1) SPEUL STY T, "SUUT ST UR{IM SaULA
apIng jo1U1 PAISUINL[R PRY ISIIDRINURI Sy ‘PRIAPIO SR T ST 24) pue pausisep
SeA LISISAS U3 SUIIL S UsomIDy "SIR0SQ0 SLIODRY SBY YOTYA WaIsAS | DALD suyfu,
ue Suisn paufissp seam wensds () SWONIPUOS IyE fewiSo oy ‘mhun Suypuey . DUy .
ITB A9 Y1 IO (5,(JAA) $9412p AOURNDRI] 2[R Y2R2 SUO JRISUI PUR SPIADI UORIPUOD) USSaI0JUn] 10z BSIURY RN 013 SIepar) o 7698 0L0Z/RT/S0 100
uondirosag UOSeYy S s01oRnU0)y 98UEYD) POPURINY  JUnOWY ARG BPIO
moored SAB(1 piQefusy) prmog efupy)
SuUOHBAOURY PUE Sulepouiay]
I'SuoneAnOY {1154 % 000 000°250'T § LFPOrES i 6002/12/F0 UETH SIH pooad(of 10221991
sneg papuey aBueyy 12BIUOY) sefuey) N oY) SR/ 1DRIUOD BUWEN] TIRIUOT
19E1U0D sdeg EHERACY | aLmyy PRI0L, # TEuISiIg Qe 41108 #eforg

Sunsry JopaQ) 3Suey) Sojoag

00ST-1Z€ (PSL)
ZI1EEE BpLIoy] ‘arepispnesy 110
1A 9T MS SLLE
UOBINLHSUOY) 2§ SABI[O2] JO YO

2PLIOL] ‘AJuno)) pIesmolgq JO paeog [COYdS Y[,




Sopozg sadinog

¢ jo g ofieq SI0Z/LT/E0
E8LFS
‘pig ~.§bmmMO $ JOIBIIUOD DL Ul DIPNIOUl 30U sea I0Ma STUT, U
“SIEUIRIOP 0RAUCT SYL U0 WAOYS 10N (05 WO ¥ Sepnuds [euonippe oplaci UOISSTILC) JUBIMSUO)) oz ‘TEDIUBYORA-QNIDATT SIEPRD) s} CRLPS L10T/10/20 SO0
99Z7°L%
"(ZFE# PU CFEE) WIOONSAI SIS Puw sfoq “ouy
o ut AIGTRAB] (1} FUO 12 UCTIRMSU] [EUOUIPEE [RISUI 01 [R1SIRMW DU JOGE] J[e 3PIA0Ig LIS WRUNSUOT) 517 ‘[BOILBYSR N -OnDATY SIEPSD o 0ore L10Z/SZ/10 +00
"apo2 Aq penmbar aze 181 1o0d pue yonas
YL "g90ge wooy Buissaacy s40g DUT YOG ooy Fuissiq SIS S U S1900 et
S 38 AT 011d {7) U0 puT Youms (T) SUC [[RISUT O) [BLUSIRLU PUE 10G7] 17 ApLa0l] UOISSTREQ) TURINSU0D 817 TEOIRYRRN -0 SHepa) 0 BLTFS 1102/8%/10 +00
“SUCTIIPUOD pley Sunsixe o3 enp Suidid pue voeso] "aug
UlRID BSIE 29149 “SUCTIIPUOD Bungins Yotew 0] uoleAsie durey YAy o 951asy I0KIE FUBIMSUOD 117 [BOIUBLOAIN-ON0R[Y STEPRD O s} 662°1% 110Z/S2/10 ¥00

"PIG [BUISIIO £030810U0D 9171 UI PApIOW
10U SEM PUE SIUBWUNCOP UONINITUOD SU3 BO WAOHS 10U 2104 [ELISIBU: PUR HI0M4 ST],

"9pos £q pazmbal 5T UMM 1BOLY QYT WISISAS SIA S OF [OIUCD TROTF 911 109ULU0D et
PU Z-T(IHY PUe {-1[)HY 10} Stf] S1BSUapUOD 311 UT Y2UMS TROL [[RISU] DU SP1AOLY UOISSIULG IWEIMSUOT) 802 ‘[EORIBLOSIA O3] T §12p20) 0 63718 L102/52/10 ¥00
STLTTS
"A[IRRLI0D Y04 01 [-€ N)HY 0] PRANLSI §1 SUM[OA 1R 9PISING 541 JO [GAIU0T JRUOTIDPY “aug
"1-€ AR UT 3dWep Sturjos BN [JEISU] 01 eHISIELY PUE JOGE] [JE 2p1a0ig HOISSIUQ JUERSUO] 91z TETUBYID N -ON0RTT SIEPRD 0 ZLLTS 0102/£2/11 €00
"JJEIS £ POMSTASI S¥ SIING-SE Ul PIIOU 10U Sea STYL
oM
0 adoog squensuoy) 100017 Jo SJ0enUe]) 3y jo wed 10U FUE HORIpROD Sunsixe
UE 81 STG], "AN081I00 HIOM 10U O PUE UMDII0 QUIBS U1 VO DAI[AL SIB J9TRa)] 10R(] SU1 g
Pue [JHV SYL 1918l 190 pUB [THY 24 Suiima: 1- MY 103 N0z amod ss1a0y UOLIPUOT) UI9sRI0N siz "FEOTUBLOSIN-ONIO3]T S1EDR)) G £09°6S QI0C/ET/T £00
‘Suneootza pannbas
pue 2pos Suipping Sunesur 101 uoneyEISU] 0 anp Jusunmeda Supring ey Ag
paacidde 50 10U PMOS PATEISH ST UOMR{JEISE UL “7# SMPHRG W $pEs WOonsaT -ouy
40 U P21230] STRULIN J1j} {RISUIA PUE SAOWSI 0] [RMSTRL PUR JOGR] [[B 2PLAdig UOISSTUIQ) TUBINSUOT) P17 ‘[BOILBYDIIN-CIIOSIT UBPSD) 0 GG DIOZ/CZIET €00
18g°es
wondussad UOSRe Y WIS Iopenuoy) e5URY) PIPUSIXY  NOWY M BPIY

weneg  sieq wpigeSueysy  pmog  sfweyn

SUCHBACURY PUe Bunepowsy

[suolaAnoy gy % 000 000°L%0°1 & LFYOFT-S L SO0Z/ /Y0 USTH s[irH pooad[oH 10221991
TRy papumxg 25weyn preicFeilorg) sefueyy SO0 STB(E/ I0BIUOD SURBN J28AUOTy
10ENUOD) T IS g JURLIMDY B0 # [euIsuO awepn ANIveg #10efo1g



Fojo1d :20in0g

€30 ¢ aSeg S10/L 1750
LyY'OrI-$ ‘eI punty
0% ‘FEoigng LY OrT-8 ‘eroaqng
0% WO 0% SRRO
0% uIIsAIOIU LIETIS TUBVSIOPUT)
0% usenboy UMD G8T°681-% asenboy mpuug
8% THOISSILC) JWEHRSU0D) sanang 78878 THOISSINI) THBHNSUOT)
0% L3I0 JUBIRSTO 2FUBY?Y PAOTLGSUOD) PoriS 10437 JUBNSUSY) SUEBTY LAPACY PTUDY D
791°861-%
"SUROOI-31 PRIINDSI ANIDR] 2UUD 213 18U POUIULIGD
B 11§ ‘I0BNUOT TUSLING Y} THOI] PAIBUTII SE oM JO 2d0os Fulyeos sy,
“IPRIIUCD -ug
TUSLINO S WL PRIRUIWTS Sea 18Y) 301 J0 2d00s SUI300) 841 40§ HPSID B 3p1a0ig wanbey UMD ZZ0 FRDIURYOUIN -0N09R SIBDRD) OEF  9EEUIZZS  STIOZIZAFD 200
"TUBIMSUT JDO PUE STy SIapling 0 uoisuaids sip Juinmbai snip ‘padeiop sea 10afozd
a1 Jo uonsidwos [puy 2 JOIRIECD) SYI JO [ONUOD S PUOAD] SAB[SP JO unsal € Sy
(dD0) PouRInSy} AN[IGRrY ARII0I “ouy
$ I010BAUCD/S,I9UMQ PUB SOUTISH] YSIY SI0PTILG 107 JOWLIIOT) 4p 2SNguIay 15anbay Jeumng 170 [EDIUBYDIIN-ON0DYY SIEPSD) 0 AR YA SINZ/IZ/F0 800
£97°6%
"aPO3I Ag PRAINDAT YDIIMS Jedue) PUR 3ATeA J01201DUT 350
“pRlfEISU 3q 01 Justudinbs [PUONIPPE o) JO) WSISAS VLYY Uy
an; ud1sepal ‘YALNS Jodium PUR {(A]g) DARA JOTRIIPUI 1500 SO [[RISU PUR 3PTAOL] GOISSTIU() THENNSHOD) 110 [ESIURBISIN -ONOS[E SIBDED) 0 £97'6% CTOZ0ZIZ0 L0O0
102728
"33eIn0 waod Jo ases
i Y20Ess SunygFi S5t Syl ePIIeA0 0F Ispio ur nono Sunyd)] ot 107 wnuopay
S U PRIEDOT Hp(6 WOGY (RIS UT (PAIUNOW-IEM) 2InS0[0US | YINEN
Ul 109 AQZT + 1SR 580 - O oddl Aepsi somod wog (7-orenbg MaU B BRISULADIACIY]
Bary AqqoT 2w ut SunySi tamod [RULIOU 3U) [OIFUOD 01 WNLIONPAY S Ui PRIEIo;
(¢ WOy eIIR]H Spisut yonas 1BY v [eisuyepoid pue “{qqo v SunySy ouy
[BULIOY SU1 BUTAISS 1IN0JO SWIRS 351 01 BOIY £QQOT 31 Ut 51y LousSiows e 10suuon) UQISSIUIQ) TUBI[HSUC) 2% TESIUBYIRN-0N3]H SIBPa)) 0 10L°2% ZI0Z/8T/10 900
uondLiossey UOSBY Stus JOI0RNUO]) SBURYD PIPUSIXY  JUNOWY e LBpIO
wening  sAe(] wpigefuey)y prog 2fuwyp
suonwAcuUeY puE FUISpOWEy
I'SU0’'3400v %4 % 0°0 000°290°T § Ly ori-g 91 S00Z/12/¥0 USIH s1H poosATop 10221991
sTES pepusing Extiiig] 198AUCY sasueyn SO0 SIB(Y/ 1RO SWEN 15BHUCTH
OBUOY sieg FiChIcY wany [e103, @ reuSug e Anpoeg s19efoig



EXHIBIT ©_

The School Board of Broward County, Florida
Office of Facilities & Construction
3775 B.W. 16t Styeet
Fort Lauderdale, FI, 33312
TEL (754) 321-1500 « FAX {754) 321-1501

Document 00640: General Release and Full Release of Lien

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,

That the undersigned: Debzra L. Chalhoub

of: _Cedars Electro-Mechanical, Inc. _ City of: Lake Worth

County of: Palm Beach State of:  Florida

Herein referred to as “Contractor” executes this General Release and Full Release of Lien in
favor of THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA of 600 Southeast Third
Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301, herein referred to as “The School Board”.

In consideration of the sum of:

Written
Amount: _ Ten Dollars

Figures: $ 10.00

receipt of which from The School Board is hereby acknowledged, Contractor for itself and its
successors and assigns, has remised, released, and forever discharged, and by these
presents does, for itself and its successors and assigns, does remise, release, acquit, satisfy,
and forever discharge The School Board, its successors, employees, administrators and
assigns, of and from all manner of action and actions, cause and causes of action, suits,
debts, dues, sums of money, accounts, reckonings, bonds, bills, specialties, covenants,
contracts, controversies, agreements, promises, variances, trespasses, damages, judgments,
cxecutions, claims, and demands whatsoever, in law or in equity, which against The School
Board or The School Board’s successors, employees, administrators and assigns, Contractor
ever had, now has, or over which Contractor’s successors and assigns, hereafter can, shall
or may have, for upon, or by reason of any matter, cause of thing whatsoever with tegard to
the project known as:

Hollywood Hills High School Remodeling P.000299
& Renovation (fk.a. 1661-22-01)
(Project Name)}, {Project Number)

In consideration of the above-said moneys, receipt of which from The School Board is hereby
acknowledged, Contractor does hereby release and gquit claim to The School Board, its
successors and assigns, all claims liens, lien rights, claims or demands of any kind
whatsoever which Contractor now has or might have against the building or premises
sifuated at:

5400 Stirling Road, Hollywood, FL 33021

and legally described as:

5400 Stirling Road, Hollywood, FL. 33021

The School Board of Broward County, Florida Document 00640
General Release and Full Release of Liens Page 1
June 26, 2014




On account of labor performed and/or material furnished for the construction of any
building thereon or in otherwise improving said property situated as above described. The
Contractor further certifies that all lienors contracting directly with or directly employed by
the Contractor have been paid in full and that all labor and materials furnished for said
construction, including subcontractors employed by the undersigned, have been paid in full.
The Contractor further authorizes the clerks of the County Records Division of Broward
County, Florida to discharge the lien given to the undersigned in a claim of lien recorded in
the Official Records of Broward County, Florida at Book46414, Page 1972.1978 |
executed by: Debra L. Chalhoub ’

onthis 8th  dayof April , 20 15,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

Debaea L oCivaliaan b has hereunto set its hand and seal
on this 8th day of April _ , 20 18,

(Corporate Seal)

Attest: /”*dfe’/gfwh.«f{ﬂ CAie Lt ok

2 B _:) ),//x :
{Secretary) 4
Natariiétion State of: Florida )
County of: Palm Beach }

Sworn to and subscribed hefore me, the undersigned authority, by

Pebve, /. Cboalboob

who is personally known to mg or did produce: _ //, g
As identification and who did take an oath, acknowledged and subscribed the foregoing
General Release and Full Release of Lien for purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public: gttt R ss Affix Seal
: " MeCOMMSSION  F Tt
Commission Expires on: __ §| "% e e et 12,2018 ||
The School Board 'of Broward County, Florida Document 00640
General Release and Full Release of Liens Page 2

June 26, 2014



The School Board of Broward County, Florida
Office of Facilities & Construction
3775 S.W. 16th Street
Fort Lauderdale, FL. 33312
TEL (754) 3211500 « FAX (754) 3211501

Reduction of Retainage Certification

Facility: Hollywood Hills High School Froject #.000299
Project Name: Hollywood Hills High School Remodeling & Renovations
Contractor: Cedars Electro-Mechanical, Inc. Date: 7-Apr-15
Project Manage: Location No.:

Phase No.:

1. Current Lavel of Retainage 5%

2. Proposed Level of Retainage 0%

3. Retainage Reduction Ratio (RR) 1% (tam 1 - ltem 2)
ltem 1

Company Name of Entity to Receive Reduction of Current Total

Retainage Retalnage
- 2,500.001 1.000
1,424.50 1 1.000
351879 ] 1.000
2,283.65 | 1.000
4,411,741 1.000
3,669.43 | 1.000
28,619.56 | 1.000
1,000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.060
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000

RR |Retainage to be Released

2,500.00
1,424.50
3,518.79.
2,263.65
4,411.74
3,660.43
8,519.56

Acousti

BCM Constructlon, inc.

Brothers Fire Protection

C&C Construction Contractors Inc.
Ohms Electrical

Hoth Southeast

Cedars Electro-Mechanical, inc.

e ealen

& ]
R ORER

CRER SRR | R EH | LB B 1Rl ea R R | R ER A
t

S T

fisdeot st o

CRERH ER{ SN TR &5
3

=
o3
H

SFeRreReR e
i

e
A= T RC
1

Cratod
1

AP

.
1

SF 7585 December 16,2009 Page 1 of 2



TEL (754) 321-1500 » FAX (754) 321-1501

The School Board of Broward County, Florida

Office of Facililies & Construction
3775 S.W. 16th Strest
Fort Lauderdale, FL. 33312

Reduction of Retainage Certification

Facility; Hallywood Hillg High School

Project

F.000299

Company Name of Entity to Receive Reduction of
Retainage

Current Total
Retainage

AR

Retainage to be Released

1,000

1.000

1.000

1.000

1.000

1.000

1.000

1.000

1.000

1.000

1.000

1,000

1.000

1,000

1.000

1.000

1.000

1.000

1.000

1,000

1.000

1.000

1.000

1.000

1.000

1.000

1.000

1.000

1.000

1.000

1.000

1.000

1.000

"‘694'&'569%66%*&9%6&%6969695‘“{}}@%%%%ﬁ?ﬁ?%@%éﬁ'%ﬁ%&’}%ﬁﬁ%
t

Total

$

46,327.67

LAty

46,328

=

$  46,327.67 ‘ 1%
Current Total Retalnage X Reduction Ratio =

(I3

76,320 |

Retainage to be Released

% .
Retalnage Balance

The undersigned hereby certifies that they will release retainage being paid to them by the School Board of Broward
County to their various subcontractors in accordance with the schedule above.

Company Cedars Electro-Mechanical, Inc.

> Cedars Electro-Mechanical, Inc.
O(f,g/éxin‘\- % %-m%~-m1

Debra L. Chalhoub

Althorized Signature Print Name
SF 755 {december 18,2009

Page 2 of 2



OWNER [l
CQNS&NT Og: ARCHITECT I

SURETY COMPANY CONTRACTOR 0

TO FINAL PAYMENT OTHER

AIA DOCUMENT Gr07

PROJECT: Remodeling and Renovation - Hollywood Hilis High School

thame, address) 5400 Stirfing Road, Hollywood, Fi. 33021

TO (Dwner)
[Mrhe School Board of Broward County, FL. &7 ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO:
1643 Morth Harrigon Parkway, Bldg H CONTRACT FOR:
Sunrise, FL 33323

.| CONTRACT DATE: April 21, 2009

-

CONTRACTOR: 3 o 185
Cedars Electro-Mechanical, Inc, Hond Number 1855392
1712 8. Dixie Highway
Lake Worth, FL 33480

I accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, the
theig spsert namie amd address of Strety Company:

The Hanover Insurance Company
440 Lincoln Street . SURETY COMPANY,

Worcester, MA D1653
o bond of there imea name and sddtess of Contraviad
Cedars Blectro-Mechanical, Ing,

1712 . Dixie Highway TRACTOR
Lake Worth, FL. 33460 + CONTRACTOR,

hareby approves of the final payment to the Cuntracter, sud agrees that final paviment W the Contractor shall not
relieve the Surety Company of any of its obligations to thers e neme and aldiess of Qwoes

The School Board of Broward Caunty, Fl.
1643 North Harrison Parkway, Bldg H » CHWINER,
Sunrise, L. 33323

as set forth i the said Surety Company’s bond,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

the Surety Company has hereurto set i#s hand this 8ih day of  April AN 2015,

Thﬁ,%4%@\'/&&%;3&5;'&311{:@ Company
Surely Company S

“ o (e

Signature of Authorized Representative

- A8 por attached power of atiome .
Attast: Y Warren M. Alter, Altorney-in-Fact

{Zeall:

Title

NOTE: This fotey is to be used a5 3 companion docuiment o ATA DOCUMENT G205, CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT OF PAYMENT OF OEBTS AN
CiAIME, Current Edition

CINE AL

AtA BOCUMENT G767 * CONSENT OF SLRETY COMPANY TO FINAL PAYMENT « ARRIL 1954 EDITION AN
© 4976 * YHE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE, NoV, WASHINGTON, 0.6, 20066



s O

THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY _ ;
: MASSACHUSETTS BAY INBURANCE COMPANY

; CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA
i .

CERTIFIED COPY
KNOGWALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE HANCOVER INBURANTE COMPANY and RABEACHUSETTS BAY INSURANC R SIRMPANY, Both being
corperations sanized and existing under tha laws of the State of New Flampahire. and 1T ok

&

FINSUPANCE COMPANY OF AlaETic A ot
srgaaizad and existing under the ws of the Stow of Michigan, da hershy constifute anc Appsis

Warren M, Alter

5 @ e aRed 1wt At ey
Y5 @ e and sadul Al

AR a5 s adt and deon any place vl !

thee, Geegd

ol MWy

PEATCR T

i fotion

Any arad i Bonds recogniz WS, Contants of RS IRTLY GF Db weritingg i sty

Any such olitiigations in the United States, not to excend Twenty Million and No/1d) 15-20,609‘059}- inany single jnu tance

sand compar rehy 1alify and confirn aif g whalsoever said Atlormeyishan fagt m
£ AENGIments aor mpdi under ang By aulhonly of tha falmwing Res

arar shill i afiy

y bpfust

L That ihe Mreesiant or By VN PO sident m com [ T e, ol and grape:
Eact of the Company, in s same AT 88 % A6, I et 4 5 v i wby ey e B3 Lovdn

HIGRY (0 s vigste

s o ndrandy, woanars of Glakicn and ali other wrilings ot
fatedd by sich Atiotneps-in-fact shial Lo e bissting upen
T5ouf e Compsny in e own PERLOE 3 1% LA
s M3y sumngo {};"m':mﬁ'y. Artoated September ¥, 2001 .

HOWITHESS WiiE

FErets the sostof ¢
5f Dy Oty evig
HManoye

F e 1
sidaly
R <5 T

A

RS g anes ¢
WOF, THE HMANGYER INSURANCE COMPANY AL SASY RIBETYS BAY ISURANGE COMPANY ang CITIZENS RESURANCY
CUMPANY OF AMERICA have caused these PrEsents 1o ba sealod with e renpective corporals saals, tuby attesied byt Vice Prosignnts

Mis 23rd day of Novernber 2011, THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY

MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANTY
CE COMPANY OF ARERIC A
L4

CITIZENS—'NSUFSAN
PG Pl
7
{ “f’éwl}ig,"f ‘.z"iff"

RoberUTrinmas, Ve Praaidanl " e .

PHE COMBMUNWEALTH OF MASSACHUSET TS )
COUNTY OF WORGE STER §us.

R

On this 23rd gay of November 2011 befose « e came the above named Viee Presidents of The Hanavar nyrance Company, Massacty faetts Bay Msurance
Conpitisy and Dinzen Inzurange Company of Ammica. o e pErsonally known 1o be the individunt, and offiens desoubad hosain, and Srknowlodged that e
sedls atfized 1 Fa preceding mstrument are the: corporate scals of The Hanower Msurance Company, Massaihug g B3y Insurancs Llompany angd Ciizony
Insurance Company of Amefics, respechvaly, and that he said COrpOrate seals and Weir Signatores as officers were duly 3ot argg subdrnbat to waje
rstrissnent By the authority and direction of said Crorporalions -

-,

AR AR BASUICK
1 fg} Refay Pobiy

fiaf 1% B i, pa
A WS L T rnaath o assminey ;
-}?’k‘-(.'.\?"i!?‘i‘l_ Totae s 7

2 T S ey

1 Naotary Bulsic

=

Barbara & Tadick
My Comnmission Expuos Beptermber 21, 7018

Lihe undersinned Viog President of The Manover Insurance Compsny, Mass actienelts Bay Wsnrance ¢ Sompany and Citirens swones o Cpny of Aerpring
haieby certify ol the above and foregoing s a ful, tnge and conect copy of e Onigjirnl Power pt ARGnsy ignund by said Companies, ang g heraby fanilp:
cetify that the said Powers of Atomey are stifi i fore and efecr. '

i Condtiente may be s vt by Tucsimile under ane by wuthonity of the follpwang resoiudion ot the Board of Duratters of The Hansver negran =R
¥ 1 ¥ y ¥y 1 53 G

- TEpany,
Mavsachusrdg Huy Insurance Company and Gitizens Insuranpe Comparny of Amarica,

CRESOLVIG. That any and al Fowers O Attrrriey and Cenifisd {Snmivs of wocy Poacrapl Altorney and ranifom o fespect therei: genntad na GGyt
oy e Paecions pr Sy Vice Presifont vy CTOLIDA Witk any Yiep end of the Corppany, shal e b frkng G e C.‘:mp&ri}' 5 e pmener elont g Jf -
ARRL G it wore manughy affored, eyon though one o moro o S Tl Sgnalures thewron RY DA Al * iAdaptes Ocloner 7. toag . The
Saneui nnrance Company. Addpled AR 1902 Mineachurang B By Irruance Oouipany. Aacytes BEEOMIDEL 7 BADY < Cdreny Iy e lampapy of
ATy ’ *

CIVEN under wy hond and the seals of s Companicos, at Wrte g, Kssachostla, this 8th day of -'\:Pril 2G 15_ .

THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPARY

MASSACHUSETTS pay INSURANCE COMPANY
CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA
T r3

) ;.’
Fuliette { AAfusine,

-:'m ....wﬂ..—.,._.d.,;..ﬂ.._:m. ey,
Zlern Margosian, Viee Presiden



]
=]
LA
P~
(e
)
]

PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTOR DURING CONSTRUCTION

PER STATUTE F.S. 255.078, AND EXCEPT AS PROVIDED BELOW, CONSTRUCTION PAYMENTS
ON PROJECTS UP TO FIFTY (50) PERCENT COMPLETION SHALL NOT EXCEED NINETY (90)
PERCENT OF THE WORK COMPLETED OR MATERIALS PAID FOR AND PROPERLY STORED ON
SITE, OR IN A BONDED WAREHOUSE.

PAYMENTS SHALL BE CONDITIONED UPON OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE APPROVING PROGRESS
OF WORK AND MATERIALS STORED, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE EXECUTED CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT.

REDUCTION OF RETAINAGE:

PER STATUTE F.S. 255,078, RETAINAGE SHALL BE REDUCED TO FIVE (5) PERCENT AFTER THE
PROJECT REACHES FIFTY (50) PERCENT COMPLETION. FURTHER REDUCTION OF RETAINAGE
SHALL BE AUTHORIZED ONLY AFTER THE PROJECT ACHIEVES SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION AND
THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY OR FORM OEF 1108 HAS BEEN FULLY EXECUTED. THE
RETAINAGE REDUCTION BELOW FIVE (5) PERCENT SHALL REQUIRE THE RECOMMENDATION
OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OR DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT OF FACILITIES AND CONSTRUCTION
MANAGEMENT, AND BE AUTHORIZED BY BOARD ACTION.

REDUCTION OF RETAINAGE ON IDENTIFIABLE PHASED PROJECTS IS PERMITTED, PURSUANT

TO THE RULES ABOVE. FOR PHASED PROJECTS, IF THE OVERALL CONTRACT VALUE EXCEEDS
THE CONSTRUCTION COST LIMIT PER STATUTE F.S. 287.055; REDUCTION OF RETAINAGE ON
INDIVIDUAL PHASES SHALL REQUIRE BOARD APPROVAL.

FINAL PAYMENT OF RETAINAGE:
THE CRITERIA AND CONDITIONS FOR FINAL PAYMENT OF THE RETAINAGE INCLUDE:

1, THE SCHOOIL. BOARD ACCEPTS THE FACILITY VIA AN EXECUTED FORM 110B.
2. ALL CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED.

3. EXECUTED FORM OEF 209, OR WHEN AN OEF 209 IS NOT REQUIRED, CERTIFICATION
OF COMPLETION BY THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF RECORD.

FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND RELEASE OF RETAINAGE ON PROJECTS WITH A CONSTRUCTION
COST LIMIT PER F.S. 287.055 SHALL NOT REQUIRE BOARD APPROVAL. APPROVAL SHALL BE
GRANTED BY THE DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT OF FACILITIES AND CONSTRUCITON
MANAGEMENT OR DESIGNEE, UPON RECEIPT OF THE EXECUTED CERTIFICATE OF FINAL
INSPECTION OR CERTFICATE OF COMPLETION NOTED ABOVE. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS
RULE, CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS THAT DO NOT REQUIRE A CERTIFICATE OF OUCUPANCY
SHALL BE CERTIFIED AS SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLETE BY FHE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF
RECORD.

AUTHORITY:  F.S. 1001.41 (1) (2)
F.5. 1013.50
F.S. 218.735 (8)
F.S. 255.078
F.S. 287.055
POLICY ADOPTED: 1/21/82; 5/19/88; 1/16/07




EXHIBIT

RG:J“';? coTP:fEdlf"rmlan "_fl’ie_ded to: FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION QEF USE ONLY
325 Wost Baines Steet Ry 1054 Office of Educational Facilities
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0400
{850) 245-0494
Fax {850) 245-9215 or (850) 245-9304 CERTIFIGATE OF OCCUPANCY

INSTRUCTIONS:  Submit one copy of the completed form for each project over $300,000.
Repraduce this form in sufficient quantity for your use.

RE: The School Board of Broward County (m School District o Community College)
Hollywood Hills High Schoal (@ SchoolName o Campus)
Remodeling and Renovations ~ Auditorium Onily Bescription of Project
1661-22-01 @ CDD’—‘;;C‘!Ol EFIS Number (if applicable)

tion of the project architect/engineer and the

Date: (l !LQ ) \?’

I accordance with Section 1013.37(2)(c). Florida Statutes, and upon recomme

certified inspector, as stated below, the subject pr mdy for ogcupancy.
Signature: Robert W. Runcie ﬁ w'

X Superintendent o President a Designee

Intended Qccupancy Date: December 16, 2010

PROJECT ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND CERTIFIED INSPECTOR | have inspecled the subject project and, to the best of my
knowledge and ability, | have determined that the safety systems® are working satisfactorily; the facility Is in compliance with
statutes, rules and codes affecting the health and safety of its occupants; and that no asbestos-containing materials were specified
for use in this building, nor to the best of my knowledge were asbestos containing materials used in the construction of this project.

Architect or Enginesr of Record: ) )
/A -' W o
High Performance Green Building Standard Used (S. 255.2575(2), F.S.) Rating Achie\r@ =5
EIC SN ' s
George H. Hohmann, AIA, Principal "> - AR-0008448 Februrary 2820154 —
Name (Type or Print) B License # Expiration Date 7= .-
- . » v m
P : Im en
Signature: (o fhtm o e N
. - mArchitect - g Engineer -~ o
Building Officlal: . Ceat e, O
Pobent FHambecgee Builio. 113093
Name (Type or Ea - ~ License # Expiration Dale
Signature: / ' 7“?" / 5
Contractor: N W)
Cedars Electro-Mechanical, Inc. CGC058543 August 31, 2014
Name (Type or Print) License # Expiration Date

Threshold Inspector (If applicable):

Name (Type or Print) License # Expiration Date

Project Information
Code/Edition_FBC 2004 Ed Cccupancy Type(s)__A-1 Construction Typa(s)___IIB Occupant Load Existing

Automatic Sprinkler System Required X ¥ N District/Cormmunity College Permit Number

Special Permit Stipulations

*Safety systems include, but are nof limited to: exiting, safely, rescue, fire rating, fire protection, means of egress, master valves, eye
wash and dousing shower in science labs; emorgency disconnects in shops; fume and dust collection systems; heat and smoke
detectors, stage protection including curtain operation, smoke vent, sprinklers, etc.; kitchen hood; fire sprinklers; smoke venting;
illumination of means of egress; emergency lighting; emergency power; exit lights; fire alarm systerns with required incidental
functions; fire extinguishers; fuel fired heaters; elactrical Hlumination; electrical system required ventilation; toilet facilities; kitchen hot
water supply; water supply; and sewage disposal as they apply to this project.

QEF  110B Revised August 2009




SHEC FRCILITIES
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION  2015MAR20 306

Office of Educational Facilities EE% E ggﬁg WLLW*

CERTIFICATE OF FINAL INSPECTION

TO: Office of Educational Facilities (OEF) OEF USE ONLY

325 West Gaines Street, Room 1054

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0400

{850) 245-0494,

Fax (850) 245-0494 or (850) 245-9304
INSTRUCTIONS: Submit for OEF files ane copy of the completed form for all projects
with construction costs exceeding $300,000. Mark the appropriate term within the
parentheses. Reproduce this form in sufficient quantity for your use. Section
1013.37(2)(c), F.8.

RE: _1661-22-01 OEF Assigned Project Number
School Board of Broward County {0 School District o Community College)
Hollywooed Hills High School {1 School Name o Campus)

Remodeling and Renovation {rr School o College) Code Number

____DPescription of Project

SECTION A: BOARD'S ACCEPTANCE
Upon the recommendation of our Project (0 Architect o Engineer) in his certification in Section B befow, in accordance with Ghapter 1013, F.S., THE
BOARD ACE tHe:above-referénced project on

]

Date:

VA ‘z?';’{j,zd/ﬁ.

ENGINEERY), | have inspected this project and, in my considered professional apinion, the work required by the
ortpleted in accordance with approved contract documents; Chapter 1013, Florida Statutes, Rule 6A-2.0010, FAC,
id&-Buijting Code. {See Item 11) .

PSRy Date: __March 20, 2015

s Creek Road Suite 200 Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309
i Strest/P.O. Box City State Zip

SECTION C: n Building Ofﬂéial o Other (Specify) Certification

I have inspected the project and, in my considered opinion, it is complete and in aceordance with applicable statutes, rules, and codes.

o bt
7/

SECTIOND: FACILITY INFORM’\TJON.

1. TYPE OF PROJECT: o New Plant 2. CORRECTED "SPACE INVENTORY REPORT" (land, building, room) HAS BEEN FILED WITH
o Addition X Remodeling THE OEF: i Yes r No X N/A I "No,” explain:
X Renovation [w —
3. SOURCE OF FUNDS: 4. ADJUSTED FINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $ __ 926.553.40
o Local X State 5. PROJECT GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGE: N/A 5Q ET.
i Federai 0 8. COST PER GROSS SQUARE FOOT: $_ NIA )
7. COST PER STUDENT STATION: § N/A _

DOE Page 1 of 2
OEF 209 Revised August 2009



CERTIFICATE OF FINAL INSPECTION (CFI)

8. BUILDING CONTRACT DATE: __ April 21, 2009 COMPLETION DATE: Juby 13, 2011

§. CHANGE ORDERS - List of each Change Order and amount:

C.0. No. 001 $ _ 16,584.00 C.0. No. 005 % 478500
C.O.No. __ 002 $_ 5.387.00 C.0. No. 006 $__2701.00
C.O. No. _ 003 $_11.729.00 C.0. No. 0a7 $__9.263.00 .
C.0. No. go4 % 7.266.00 C.0. No. Q08 $_ 198,161.60
10. Date of Qccupancy: July 13, 2011

11. Additional Informalion; In my professional opinion the work was completed in accordance with the approved confract documents and with the
codes and jurisdictional requirements applicable at the time of the project delivery.

OEF 209 ' DOE Page 2 of 2



SOMAY A3OUAL IDVINOD

“wagt s Sumanugns yustnredsp ot 0 Amsucdsys o are
T3 BPULSe 911 I0 5100058 J9T30 "I02LN00 SI pAEIS §% wedun 108png 1B} SUSpAAOWoe 81 JusunIedaq 3o8png rende)) o1 vonRIoqR 00 SUp SuTudSs Ag "BI0N

L0330

eI w\\m % . Whg fewm) . , 1e8png reude)
7

MU EUSTS Peol-3aounIedas] Wy pesH Juetiredaq TeN JUowIIEdad]

-aaz9s9Y $309{0id fe3ded a2yl 03 PIppe oq IA ZOT°861¢ Jo Joedm feroueuy sanisod v ﬁuaaaowk&

198png Teside SIOSKT O UI pUe ($10T ‘€2
Iaquredsg) weld sonmoRy reuonesnpy 1osiq peidopy oy w poyeudosdde ussq 0T oAy ([shosfoxd Bummororoyy [ ]

. . . 198png Tende) sJoLsig 9y -
ﬁvﬁmAiomnmmpmnﬁowm@mwQﬂmwmﬁ.ﬁuﬁmﬂmmoﬂgﬂﬁmﬁwﬂwﬁﬂwﬁﬂéuﬁ.ﬁﬂm@mﬁmoamm mwoﬁubwﬂwﬁomo&m«:

S1-18% 193eQ Suneol preod jooyos

(10-22-1991 ‘2"5°3) 662000°d "ON 30°fo1g

SUONeACUdY PUR SUI[oPOYy

*ouj ‘TeCTUBRYIIN-0XI0F SIEPID

[00Y2s YSTH STIIH pooaAjol

afeureloy Jo ases(ay /eouridoooy TeuLy
IspiQ ssuey) reury 'ma)] 3sonbay epuady jo anng

AJCH 4J0-NDIS

NOILLVIO9VTI0D



